

No. 17-1584

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DANIEL J. H. BARTELT, PETITIONER,

v.

WISCONSIN

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Attorney General

MISHA TSEYTLIN
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

State of Wisconsin
Department of Justice
17 West Main Street
Madison, WI 53703
tseytlinm@doj.state.wi.us
(608) 267-9323

AMY C. MILLER
Assistant Solicitor
General

Attorneys for the State of Wisconsin

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
INTRODUCTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	11
I. The Vast Majority Of Courts To Have Addressed The Question Presented Agree With The Wisconsin Supreme Court That A Suspect Does Not Automatically Place Himself Into Custody By Confessing.....	11
II. The Wisconsin Supreme Court Correctly Determined That Petitioner Did Not Place Himself Into Custody By Confessing.....	17
III. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle For Addressing The Question Presented.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Roberson</i> , 486 U.S. 675 (1988).....	18
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Connecticut v. Edwards</i> , 11 A.3d 116 (Conn. 2011)	12
<i>Connecticut v. Lapointe</i> , 678 A.2d 942 (Conn. 1996)	11, 12
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 452 (1994).....	18, 25
<i>Dowthitt v. Texas</i> , 931 S.W.2d 244 (Tex. Ct. Crim. App. 1996).....	17
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981).....	i, 1, 18
<i>Graham v. United States</i> , 950 A.2d 717 (D.C. 2008).....	12
<i>Howes v. Fields</i> , 565 U.S. 499 (2012).....	19, 20, 22, 23
<i>Jackson v. Georgia</i> , 528 S.E.2d 232 (Ga. 2000)	16

<i>Kansas v. Vandervort</i> , 72 P.3d 925 (Kan. 2003)	12, 13
<i>Kolb v. Wyoming</i> , 930 P.2d 1238 (Wyo. 1996)	16
<i>Locke v. Cattell</i> , 476 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Louisiana v. Redic</i> , 392 So. 2d 451 (La. 1980)	13
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964).....	3, 17
<i>Maryland v. Shatzer</i> , 559 U.S. 98 (2010).....	20, 23
<i>Massachusetts v. Hilton</i> , 823 N.E.2d 383 (Mass. 2005).....	13, 14, 16
<i>Massachusetts v. Smith</i> , 686 N.E.2d 983 (Mass. 1997).....	16
<i>Minnesota v. Champion</i> , 533 N.W.2d 40 (Minn. 1995)	14
<i>Minnesota v. Heden</i> , 719 N.W.2d 689 (Minn. 2006).....	14
<i>Minnesota v. Murphy</i> , 465 U.S. 420 (1984).....	18, 19, 20, 23

<i>Minnesota v. Staats</i> , 658 N.W.2d 207 (Minn. 2003).....	14
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New Hampshire v. Locke</i> , 813 A.2d 1182 (N.H. 2002)	14
<i>Oregon v. Mathiason</i> , 429 U.S. 492 (1977).....	19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Roman v. Florida</i> , 475 So. 2d 1228 (Fla. 1985)	17
<i>Ruth v. Texas</i> , 645 S.W.2d 432 (Tex. Ct. Crim. App. 1979)	17
<i>Thomas v. Maryland</i> , 55 A.3d 680 (Md. 2012).....	13
<i>United States v. Chee</i> , 514 F.3d 1106 (10th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Vermont v. Muntean</i> , 12 A.3d 518 (Vt. 2010)	15
<i>Vermont v. Oney</i> , 989 A.2d 995 (Vt. 2009)	14, 15
<i>West Virginia v. Farley</i> , 797 S.E.2d 573 (W. Va. 2017).....	15

Yarborough v. Alvarado,
541 U.S. 652 (2004)..... 19, 20

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V 17
U.S. Const. amend. XIV 3, 17

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 10 16
